

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

LEFTERI J. CHRISTOS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

AARON P. HISEL
CAPITOL LEGAL SERVICES
901 Capitol Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
SAMUEL ECKMAN
DANIEL R. ADLER
PATRICK J. FUSTER
KARL H. KAELLENUS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. <i>Martin v. Boise</i>	7
C. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
The Eighth Amendment Does Not Prohibit The Enforcement Of Laws Regulating Camping On Public Property	15
A. The City’s Ordinances Do Not Inflict Cruel And Unusual Punishments	16
1. The Eighth Amendment forbids cruel and unusual methods of punishment.....	16
2. Fines and jail terms are not cruel and unusual methods of punishment.....	24
B. The Ninth Circuit Misinterpreted The Eighth Amendment To Protect Purportedly Involuntary Camping On Public Property	29

1. Neither <i>Robinson</i> nor <i>Powell</i> held that the Eighth Amendment forbids punishment for involuntary conduct	30
2. The Court should not extend <i>Robinson</i> beyond status crimes	38
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Badders v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 391 (1916).....	27
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	26
<i>In re Bayard</i> , 63 How. Pr. 73 (N.Y. 1881).....	27
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	3, 13, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	43
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	35, 44
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	43
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 90 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2024).....	21, 43
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	36

<i>Commonwealth v. Hitchings</i> , 71 Mass. 482 (1855)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)	40
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	24
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	23, 44
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	38, 39
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	16
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	36
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	22, 23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	23, 28
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	4
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	18, 20, 22
<i>Howard v. Fleming</i> , 191 U.S. 126 (1903)	23

<i>Hutcherson v. United States</i> , 345 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	44
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	12, 20, 22, 35, 40
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Janus v. State, County and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	35
<i>Joyce v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	45
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	5, 14, 35, 42, 44
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	18, 23, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	40
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	44
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	46
<i>Mahoney v. Sacramento</i> , 2020 WL 616302 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)	48

<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14, 35, 36
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	35
<i>Martin v. Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 9, 13, 15 20, 21, 29, 30, 35, 36, 42, 46, 48
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	42
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	23
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	35, 42
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	35
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	43
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	36
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	42
<i>Pervear v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	3, 12, 13, 26, 28

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	4, 6, 13, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 44, 48
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	40
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	4, 13, 15, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 45
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	23
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	28
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 460 P.3d 93 (Or. App. 2020).....	41
<i>State v. Little</i> , 261 N.W.2d 847 (Neb. 1978).....	49
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	25
<i>Tobe v. Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	45
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	27
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	19

<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	48
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 593 U.S. 321 (2021).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	42
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	21, 24, 27, 28
<i>Whitten v. State</i> , 47 Ga. 297 (1872)	27
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	17, 23, 38
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 3	19
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, cl. 1	19
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	19
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	12, 16
Va. Declaration of Rights § 9 (1776).....	20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1863	43
18 U.S.C. § 3571	28

18 U.S.C. § 3581	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 11434a	46
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, § 33, 1 Stat. 119	17
Crimes Act of 1825, ch. 65, 4 Stat. 115	25
English Declaration of Rights, 1 Wm. & Mary, sess. 2, ch. 2 (1689)	19
Act of Feb. 21, 1767, ch. 555, § 1, 1767 Pa. Laws 268	43
Ala. Code § 13A-5-6	28
Ala. Code § 13A-5-7	28
Ala. Code § 13A-5-11	28
Ala. Code § 13A-5-12	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.200	41
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.605	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.615	7, 28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.625	28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.635	7, 28
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.245	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-102	28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-103	28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-107	28
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 1.36.010	6, 24
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010	6, 37

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.020.....	6
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030.....	6, 37
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.090.....	6, 37
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.350.....	7
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 578.7	46
24 C.F.R. § 582.5	46
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	
p. 434	21
p. 754	21
Brief for Appellant in <i>Robinson v.</i> <i>California</i> , O.T. 1961, No. 61-554	39
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of</i> <i>England</i> (1769).....	25
Thomas Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	22
Jonathan Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal</i> <i>Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	20, 21
Martin R. Gardner, <i>Rethinking Robinson v. California</i> <i>in the Wake of Jones v. Los Angeles:</i> <i>Avoiding the “Demise of the</i> <i>Criminal Law” by Attending to</i> <i>“Punishment,”</i> 98 J. Crim. L. & <i>Criminology</i> 429 (2008).....	39

Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	12, 17
Peter W. Low & Joel S. Johnson, <i>Changing the Vocabulary of the Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 2051 (2015).....	39, 42
Erik Luna, “The Story of <i>Robinson</i> : From Revolutionary Constitutional Doctrine to Modest Ban on Status Crimes,” in <i>Criminal Law Stories</i> 47 (2013)	48
National Park Service, <i>Record of Determination for Clearing the Unsheltered Encampment at McPherson Square and Temporary Park Closure for Rehabilitation</i> (Feb. 13, 2023).....	47
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	18
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. L. Rev. 1739 (2008).....	18
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	22
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16, 17, 18
